amended and restated, Helbiz historical financial statements and Helbiz pro forma condensed financial statements, taking into account of the MiMoto
acquisition, and the related notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary, and the unaudited pro forma information have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the
Business Combination taken place on the dates noted, or of GreenVision’s future financial position or operating results. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of GreenVision following the
completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the
date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
analyses are performed.

2

   31-Mar-21

GreenVision

Acquisition Corp.

Helbiz, Inc.
(MiMoto

combined)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Actual
redemption   Note

Pro Forma
Combined -

Actual
redemption

  (dollar amounts in thousands)

Cash and cash Equivalents  $ 169  $ 3,725  $ 22,986   1   $ 26,880
Accounts receivables   —   163   —   163
Prepaid and other current assets   70   2,795   —   2,865

Total Current Assets   239   6,683   22,986   29,908
Property, Plant & Equipment   —   6,883   —   6,883
IP – Intellectual Properties   —   13,594   —   13,594
Other non-current assets   —   1,879   (1,050)   2   829
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   58,967   —   (58,967)   1a   —

Total Assets   59,206   29,040   (37,031)   51,214
Accounts Payables, accrued expenses and other

liabilities   315   5,606   (243)   1d   5,678
Advance from third party   504   —   (475)   2   29
Current financial liabilities   —   1,216   0   3   1,216

Total Current liabilities   819   6,822   (718)   6,923
Other non-current liabilities   —   172   —   172
Non-Current financial liabilities   3,297   18,218   —   21,515

Total Liabilities   4,116   25,212   (718)   28,609

Common Stock subject to redemption   58,766   (58,766)   4   —
Convertible Preferred Stock   —   4,075   (4,075)   5   —

Total Stockholders’ Equity   (3,676)   (247)   26,529   6   22,606

Total liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity   59,206   29,040   (37,031)   51,214

3

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2020

GreenVision

Acquisition Corp.

Helbiz, Inc.
(MiMoto

combined)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Actual
redemption   Note

Pro Forma
Combined -

Actual
redemption

  (dollar amounts in thousands)

Net revenue  $ —   $ 5,443  $ —   $ 5,443
Operating expenses:   —   —   —   —
Cost of Revenue   —   13,194   —   13,194
Research and Development   —   1,850   —   1,850
Sales and marketing   —   4,661   —   4,661
General and administrative   849   11,328   6,537   1   18,714
Total operating expenses   849   31,033   6,537   38,419
Loss from operations   (849)   (25,590)   (6,537)   (32,976)
Other income (expenses)   2   (2,240)   —   (2,238)
Interest income (expenses)   343   (2,240)   (343)   2   (2,240)
Total other income (expense), net   345   (4,480)   (343)   (4,478)
Income Taxes   (3)   (14)   —   (17)
Net Loss   (508)   (30,084)   (6,880)   (37,472)
Deemed dividends and Deemed dividends equivalent   —   (231)   231   3   —
Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   (508)   (30,315)   (6,649)   (37,472)
Weighted average number of common stock outstanding   2,183,175   4,215,569   29,456,147
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,

basic and diluted   (0.29)   (7.19)   (1.27)

4

   Three months ended March 31, 2021

GreenVision

Acquisition Corp.

Helbiz, Inc.
(MiMoto

combined)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Actual
redemption   Note

Pro Forma
Combined -

Actual
redemption

  (dollar amounts in thousands)

Net revenue  $ —   $ 1,200  $ —   $ 1,200
Operating expenses:
Cost of Revenue   —   5,843   —   5,843
Research and Development   —   637   —   637
Sales and marketing   —   1,276   —   1,276
General and administrative   269   4,198   —   4,467
Total operating expenses   269   11,954   —   12,223
Loss from operations   (269)   (10,754)   —   (11,023)
Other income (expenses)   (220)   (4,395)   —   (4,615)
Interest income (expenses)   2   (498)   (2)   4   (498)
Total other income (expense), net   (218)   (4,893)   (2)   (5,113)
Income Taxes   —   (2)   —   (2)
Net Loss   (487)   (15,649)   (2)   (16,138)
Deemed dividends and Deemed dividends equivalent   —   (35)   35   5   —
Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   (487)   (15,684)   33   (16,138)
Weighted average number of common stock outstanding   2,061,022   4,897,202   29,456,147
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,

basic and diluted   (0.24)   (3.20)   (0.55)

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

The GreenVision Business Combination with Helbiz is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets
recorded, in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, Helbiz is treated as the accounting acquirer and GreenVision is treated as the

[…]

of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 give effect to the MiMoto acquisition as if it
had occurred on January 1, 2020. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 gives effect to the MiMoto acquisition
as if it had occurred on March 31, 2021.

10

The pro forma combined financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of operations
would have been had the acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of
operations of the combined company. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein due to a variety of factors.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with Helbiz’s historical consolidated financial
statements and MiMoto historical financial statements and the related notes.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

  March 31, 2021

  Helbiz, Inc.

MiMoto
Smart

Mobility
S.r.l. (Target)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

  (dollar amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash Equivalents  $ 3,557  $ 168  $ —   $ 3,725
Account receivables   101   62   —   163
Restricted cash   2,156   —   (2,156)   A   —
Prepaid and other current assets   2,809   169   (183)   B   2,795

Total Current Assets   8,623   399   (2,339)   6,683
Property, Plant & Equipment   6,772   111   —   6,883
IP – Intellectual Property   —   —   13,594   C   13,594
Deferred tax assets   —   267   (267)   D   —
Other non-current assets   1,725   154   —   1,879

Total Assets   17,120   931   10,988   29,040

Accounts Payables   3,177   753   —   3,930
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,676   —   —   1,676
Current financial liabilities   1,014   202   —   1,216

Total Current liabilities   5,867   955   —   6,822
Deferred tax liabilities   —   54   (54)   D   —
Other non-current liabilities   130   42   —   172
Non-Current financial liabilities   17,501   717   —   18,218

Total Liabilities   23,498   1,767   (54)   25,211
Convertible Preferred Stock   4,075   —   —   4,075

Total Stockholders’ Deficit   (10,453)   (836)   11,042   E   (247)
Total liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and

Stockholder’s Deficit   17,120   931   10,988   29,040

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Twelve months ended December 31, 2020

  Helbiz, Inc.

MiMoto
Smart

Mobility
S.r.l. (Target)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

  (dollar amounts in thousands)

Net revenue  $ 4,418   $ 1,025   $ 5,443
Operating expenses:

Cost of Revenue   7,870   793   4,531   c   13,194
Research and Development   1,604   246   1,850
Sales and marketing   4,808   432   (579)  f   4,661
General and administrative   10,075   1,253   11,328

Total operating expenses   24,357   2,724   3,952   31,033
Loss from operations   (19,939)   (1,699)  (3,952)   (25,590)

Other income:   (2,388)   694   (546)  f   (2,240)
Interest expense   (2,232)   (8)   (2,240)

Total other income (expense), net   (4,620)   686   (546)   (4,480)
Income Taxes   (14)   39   (39)  d   (14)

Net Loss   (24,573)   (974)  (4,537)   (30,084)
Deemed Dividends and Deemed Dividends equivalent   (231)   —   —   (231)

Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   (24,804)   (974)  (4,537)   (30,315)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to

compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   3,976,878   93,085   4,215,569

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic
and diluted   (6.24)   (10.47)   (7.19)

12

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Three months ended March 31, 2021

  Helbiz, Inc.

MiMoto
Smart

Mobility
S.r.l. (Target)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

  (dollar amounts in thousands)

Net revenue  $ 1,015   $ 366   (181)  b  $ 1,200
Operating expenses:

Cost of Revenue   4,502   209   1,133   c   5,843
Research and Development   576   61   —   637
Sales and marketing   1,133   143   —   1,276
General and administrative   3,956   242   —   4,198

Total operating expenses   10,167   655   1,133   11,954
Loss from operations   (9,152)   (289)  (1,314)   (10,754)

Other income (expense)   (4,413)   18   —   (4,395)
Interest expense   (498)   —   —   (498)

Total other income (expense), net   (4,911)   18   —   (4,893)
Income Taxes   (2)   42   (42)  d   (2)

Net Loss   (14,065)   (229)  (1,356)   (15,649)
Deemed Dividends and Deemed Dividends equivalent   (35)   —   —   (35)

Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   (14,100)   (229)  (1,356)   (15,684)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to

compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   4,661,364   94,360   4,897,202

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic
and diluted   (3.02)   (2.43)   (3.20)

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to pro
forma events that are: (i) directly attributable to the business combination, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the pro forma condensed